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Introduction:

The Guide Dogs for the Blind Association (Guide Dogs) and The Joint Committee on Mobility of Blind and Partially Sighted People (JCMBPS) welcome the opportunity to respond to this consultation on Improving Accessibility of Light Rail Vehicles

Guide Dogs is the UK’s largest single provider of mobility and other rehabilitation training for blind and partially sighted people.  Each year, we help thousands of visually impaired clients to live independent lives, either with a guide dog or long cane.   

Our vision is for a world in which all people who are blind or partially sighted enjoy the same rights, opportunities and responsibilities as everyone else.  We help blind and partially sighted people to achieve independence and mobility through the provision of guide dogs and rehabilitation services – yet this independence is limited by the environment in which blind and partially sighted people must live.  We therefore campaign for equal access to transport and the built environment, shops and services, health and social care for all blind and partially sighted people.

The Joint Committee on Mobility of Blind and Partially Sighted People (JCMBPS) is an independent body consisting of representatives from the principle organisations of blind, deafblind and partially sighted people, with a specific interest in access and mobility. Guide Dogs provides secretariat support for the JCMBPS. 

The JCMBPS believes that blind, deafblind and partially sighted people should be able to move around and use buildings, streets and transport facilities safely and independently. At the present time, this is not the case, as they experience enormous barriers to freedom of movement, seriously limiting their opportunities and choices. 

Response
We have completed the template response provided. Additional comments are provided below: 

Interpretation
“podcar” relaxations provided on the basis that these systems only operate in transport terminals eg London Heathrow, but is there a need to protect against their extension to town centres by limiting the relaxations to podcars operating at LHR and the like. We recall there was a proposal for a similar system in Bristol a few years ago – and that was in a town centre and with possibly more than two terminus stops.

Schedule 1 Part 1

Door controls

Section 4(3)(c) – should have “anything or person” to replace “a passenger”. That would be consistent with the safety devices for ramps and lifts and would offer some protection against a door hitting a guide dog.

The lack of consistency in the location of door controls, even where the RVAR requirements were met, was raised by blind and partially sighted people and other disabled people as a concern in the research report published by the Department for Transport, ‘Assessment of Accessibility Standards for Disabled People in Land Based Public Transport’, 2008,
 commissioned from Human Engineering and Guide Dogs.

Floors

Section 5 – the case for not having a contrasting floor where there are doors is not, we consider, well made. To “believe” that the doors are “sufficiently reliable” is not very convincing. We would request the original requirement is retained – i.e. for deletion of this section.
Passenger information

Section 11(4) – provides that where there are station visual systems then there need not be visual displays on the exterior of trains. We do not agree. The former may be out of action – or confusing on an island platform. Also if there is no provision made and the vehicles are then moved to other services it will open the way for exemptions to be sought.

Section 11(9)(a) – the addition of “at least 51 percent” in relation to priority seats is a relaxation of the requirements. We would oppose that. It should be visible from all priority seats and all wheelchair spaces.
Section 11(9)(b) – We would draw your attention to the London Underground Good Practice Guide: Onboard electronic signing, April 2008, produced by Transport Design Consultancy and Guide Dogs following consultation with a focus group of disabled passengers. This contains information and recommendations that may be pertinent. 
Seats

Section 13(1) – if priority seats are to be shared (see comment on Part 2 below)  with pregnant women, people with children and older people then the proportion of priority seats should be increased in vehicles from end 2010 to reflect that larger market. This has stayed constant – that cannot be acceptable.

Section 13: There must be a clear space at the priority seats capable of accommodating a guide or other assistance dog in safety and comfort. The lack of adequate space for guide dogs and other assistance dogs was again raised as a concern by disabled people in the research report published by the Department for Transport, ‘Assessment of Accessibility Standards for Disabled People in Land Based Public Transport’, 2008. Some guide dog owners request a seat near to the wheelchair space, where this is not in use, to obtain adequate space for their guide dog. It is important to use the opportunity provided by this consultation to seriously consider and address the lack of, and/or difficulty using, adequate appropriate space for guide dogs and other assistance dogs on trains. 
Section 13(3) – the diagrams show seats with legs. There should be a clear space under the priority seats of sufficient size and without restriction, capable of accommodating a guide or other assistance dog.

Toilets
Section 15. The lack of consistency in the location of door controls, mentioned above, was also raised as a concern in relation to toilets. 

Wheelchair spaces

Section 20(11) – While this is not really a question for us, we would offer the comment that if the headroom is restricted on those narrow vehicles then why not simply exclude the provision of a ceiling mounted handrail instead of allowing it to encroach?

Part 2 – Additional requirements

Passenger information

Section 4(1) –The London Underground Good Practice Guide: Onboard electronic signing, April 2008, produced by Transport Design Consultancy and Guide Dogs (mentioned above in comment on Section 11(9)(b)) recommends that scrolling should not be used in relation to the upgrade to passenger information systems planned by LUL. There are in addition other recommendations and information in this Good Practice Guide which may usefully be taken into account here.  
Seats

Section 4 – see comment above regarding priority seats. While we appreciate the aim of this in terms of inclusivity, this will mean far larger demand for these priority seats, and thus require a significant increase in the number and proportion of priority seats available.
General comment: 
Colour/tonal contrast and tactile standards have previously been covered in Guidance. There is a continuing need for such guidance, updated to reflect recent research and current good practice. We would be pleased to contribute to that guidance.
Conclusion

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to this consultation. We would be happy to provide further information or discuss our response if this is required. 

We would appreciate feedback on how our comments have been taken into account. 
Response from Guide Dogs for the Blind Association (Guide Dogs), and the Joint Committee on Mobility of Blind and Partially Sighted People. 

Please see also covering letter with additional comments. 
	Section 3.1

	Question 1:  For the additional RVAR requirements only, do you agree that a coming into force date of 31 December 2010 is appropriate?

	Response: Yes


	Section 3.1

	Question 2:  Do you agree that these revisions to the technical accessibility requirements are reasonable and will not have the effect of making currently regulated rail vehicles non-compliant?

	Response: In general yes, see detailed comments in our response. 


	Section 3.1

	Question 3:  Do you agree that provisions for the accessibility of fixed telephones and sleeping accommodation should be removed from RVAR?

	Response: Yes 


	Section 3.1

	Question 4:  Do you agree that the end date by which time all light rail vehicles must be accessible should be set at 1 January 2020?

	Response: Yes




	Section 3.1

	Question 5:  Do you agree that this revised definition of "guided transport" should be used for the purposes of RVAR?

	Response: Yes, providing that it covers all likely modes of light rail transport in the foreseeable future, and could be revised if necessary.

Generally, the definitions seem reasonable except for “narrow width vehicles”: it says this applies to Glasgow subway (which we can understand) but also London Underground’s “tube fleets” which suggests a sub-group of the whole LUL fleet. It would be better to list those fleets e.g. Piccadilly (if that is one) so that it is clear.


	Section 3.1

	Question 6:  Do you agree that the accessibility requirements of Schedule 3 of RVAR 09 should only apply to refurbishment contracts that are entered into, in writing, after 30 June 2010?

	Response:  Yes, this is reasonable given end of year for new.


	Section 3.2

	Question 7:  Do you agree that the preferred option (3) of non-implementation of a compliance certification regime is appropriate?

	Response: Yes, provided that non-compliance, of design or operational, is effectively dealt with through the enforcement process. 




	Section 3.3

	Question 8:  Do you agree with the preferred option (3) of bringing enforcement of light rail vehicle accessibility under the same regime that heavy rail vehicles are already under?

	Response: Yes, this would seem to be reasonable to create a culture of consistency in design and implementation, and so that the user experience of rail travel will be as uniform and consistent as possible.




	Section3.3

	Question 9:  Having considered issues including the effectiveness of ORR’s current Notice regime, consistency with heavy rail and possible fettering of ORR’s activities, do you believe it is necessary and appropriate for ORR to retain the power to take an immediate criminal prosecution for a breach of RVAR?

	Response: yes – and that it is used. 




	Section 3.4

	Question 10:  Do you agree that that the owners or lessees of rail vehicles, in addition to operators, should be eligible to apply for an exemption order in their own right?

	Response:
This may potentially have implications: In some cases if you don’t know the service on which the vehicle will operate then you can’t determine whether an exemption is appropriate e.g. the Gatwick Express trains had PIS exemption (in part) since it was a service between two stations (no intermediate stops) but the same vehicles on another service were not given that exemption because they were stopping services. So, if this is to be allowed, then it should only be for some structural features – not for things like PIS, floor coverings etc. 


	Section 5

	Question 11:  Do you agree that this impact assessment presents a realistic representation of the costs and benefits of the Regulations?

	Response:
No comment




� Available from DfT website from following link : �HYPERLINK "http://www.dft.gov.uk/transportforyou/access/landaccessibilitystandards/"��http://www.dft.gov.uk/transportforyou/access/landaccessibilitystandards/�
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